

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 9 MAP 2023

THE BOROUGH OF WEST CHESTER,
Appellant

v.

**PENNSYLVANIA STATE SYSTEM OF HIGHER EDUCATION
and WEST CHESTER UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA OF
THE STATE SYSTEM OF HIGHER EDUCATION,**

Appellees

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

APPEAL FROM THE ORDER OF THE COMMONWEALTH COURT
ENTERED ON JANUARY 4, 2023, AT No. 260 M.D. 2018

Office of Attorney General
1600 Arch Street
Suite 300
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Phone: (215) 560-2908
FAX: (717) 772-4526

DATE: October 20, 2023

MICHELLE A. HENRY
Attorney General

BY: CLAUDIA M. TESORO
Senior Deputy Attorney General

J. BART DELONE
*Chief Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Appellate Litigation Section*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
ORDER IN QUESTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF STANDARD AND SCOPE OF REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
Procedural History.....	5
Names of the Judges Whose Decision Is To Be Reviewed.....	8
Statement of Facts.....	8
1. The parties.....	9
2. The flow of stormwater, on and near North Campus.	11
3. The University’s own stormwater standards and procedures. ..	14
4. The Borough’s 2016 ordinance.....	15
5. The University’s response to the ordinance.....	19
Statement of the Determination Under Review.	20
Statement of Place of Raising or Preservation of Issues.	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	21
ARGUMENT	22
I. BECAUSE THE BOROUGH’S STORMWATER CHARGE WAS A LOCAL TAX, THE UNIVERSITY - AN ARM OF THE COMMONWEALTH - COULD NOT BE REQUIRED TO PAY IT.....	22

A.	All agree that, as a matter of law, Commonwealth property is not subject to local taxation.....	22
B.	Procedurally, The Borough Misstates The Parties’ Respective Burdens And Incorrectly Implies That A Trial Is Still Needed.	24
C.	Commonwealth Court correctly held that the University could not be required to pay the Stormwater Charge.....	29
1.	What constitutes a classic “tax” is well-established.	31
2.	Either of two potential exceptions to tax immunity comes into play here.	32
3.	As to the University in particular, the Stormwater Charge is not a fee for service.	33
4.	Alternatively, viewing the Stormwater Charge as an assessment, the University is still shielded by immunity.	42
II.	EVEN IF THE STORMWATER CHARGE MIGHT BE CONSIDERED A FEE FOR SERVICE, IT STILL CANNOT BE IMPOSED ON THE UNIVERSITY BECAUSE SUCH A FEE WOULD NOT BE NOT REASONABLY PROPORTIONAL TO THE ALLEGED SERVICE.	43
A.	The Stormwater Charge is not reasonable because it is not used to fund the operation, maintenance, or repair of the Borough’s Stormwater Conveyance System.....	44
B.	The Stormwater Charge is also unreasonable because it funds projects other than the general operation, maintenance, or repair of the Borough’s Stormwater Conveyance System.	46
C.	The Borough cannot rely on the NTM Report to show that the Stormwater Charge is reasonable.....	47
	CONCLUSION.....	49
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	50
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adelphia Cablevision Associates of Radnor, LP v. University City Housing Co.</i> , 755 A.2d 703 (Pa. Super. 2000).....	28
<i>Borough of N.E. v. A Piece of Land Fronting on W. Side of S. Lake St.</i> , 159 A.2d 528, 530 (Pa. Super. 1960).....	44
<i>Borough of West Chester v. Pennsylvania State System of Higher Education</i> , 291 A.3d 455 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2023)	passim
<i>Bradley v. West Chester Univ.</i> , 880 F.3d 643 (3d Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>Broad St. Sewickley Methodist Episcopal Church’s Appeal</i> , 30 A. 1007 (Pa. 1895)	31
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Cumberland Cnty. Bd. of Assessment Appeals</i> , 81 A.3d 24 (Pa. 2013)	23
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Corbett v. Peoples Benefit Services, Inc.</i> , 923 A.2d 1230 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2007)	36
<i>Dearmitt v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 73 A.3d 578 (Pa. Super. 2013).....	37
<i>Del Ciotto v. Pennsylvania Hospital</i> , 177 A.3d 335 (Pa. Super. 2017).....	37
<i>Delaware Cty. Solid Waste Auth. v. Berks Cty. Bd. of Assessment Appeals</i> , 626 A.2d 528 (Pa. 1993)	23, 43
<i>Graham v. I.M.O. Industries, Inc.</i> , 16 Pa. D.&C.4th 492 (Pa. Com. Pl. 1992).....	36

<i>Hite v. Falcon Partners</i> , 13 A.3d 942 (Pa. Super. 2011).....	3
<i>Ierardi v. Lorillard, Inc.</i> , No. 90-7049, 1991 WL 158911 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 13, 1991).....	36
<i>Indiana Univ. of Pa. v. Jefferson County Bd. of Assessment Appeals</i> , 243 A.3d 745 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2020).....	23
<i>Iseley v. Beard</i> , 841 A.2d 168 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2004).....	3
<i>Kull v. Guisse</i> , 81 A.3d 148 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2013).....	9
<i>Lehigh-Northampton Airport Auth. v. Lehigh County Bd. of Assessment Appeals</i> , 889 A.2d 1168 (Pa. 2005).....	23, 24
<i>Liss & Marion, P.C. v. Recordex Acquisition Corp.</i> , 983 A.2d 652 (Pa. 2009).....	3
<i>LJL Transp., Inc. v. Pilot Air Freight Corp.</i> , 962 A.2d 639 (Pa. 2009).....	3
<i>M.&D. Properties, Inc. v. Borough of Port Vue</i> , 893 A.2d 858 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2006).....	44, 47
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	27
<i>Missett v. HUB Intern. Pennsylvania LLC</i> , 6 A.3d 530 (Pa. Super. 2010).....	3
<i>Norwegian Twp. v. Schuylkill County Bd. of Assessment Appeals</i> , 74 A.3d 1124 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2013).....	24, 29
<i>Pennsylvania State University v. Derry Tp. School Dist.</i> , 731 A.2d 1272 (Pa. 1999).....	23

<i>Porter v. Toll Brothers, Inc.</i> , 217 A.3d 337 (Pa. Super. 2019).....	37
<i>Pyeritz v. Commonwealth</i> , 32 A.3d 687 (Pa. 2011).....	3
<i>Railroad Co. v. Decatur</i> , 147 U.S. 190 (1893).....	31
<i>Southwest Del. Cty. Mun. Auth. v. Aston Twp.</i> , 198 A.2d 867 (Pa. 1964).....	33, 42-43
<i>Supervisors of Manheim Twp., Lancaster Cty. v. Workman</i> , 38 A.2d 273 (Pa. 1944).....	32, 35

Statutes

24 P.S. § 20-2002-A(a)	9
24 P.S. § 20-2002-A(10).....	9
42 Pa. C.S. § 723(a)	1

Rules

Pa.R.App.P. 2111(b)	8
Pa.R.Civ.P. 1035.1-1035.5.....	26
Pa.R.Civ.P. 1601(a).....	25
Pa.R.Civ.P. 4007.1(e).....	11, 36, 37
